

Case No. 20-8444

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

DUSTIN MELVIN DAVISON,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

John M. O'Connor

*Attorney General of Oklahoma*

Ashley L. Willis\*

*Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General

313 NE 21<sup>st</sup> Street

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

(405) 521-3921

(405) 522-4534 FAX

Service email: [fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov](mailto:fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov)

[ashley.willis@oag.ok.gov](mailto:ashley.willis@oag.ok.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
A. Petitioner’s Disagreement with the OCCA’s Application of <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018), and Determination that Counsel did not Concede Guilt, is Merely a Complaint about the Application of a Properly Stated Rule of Law .....	9
B. Petitioner Fails to Demonstrate a Conflict Between State Courts of Last Resort.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*California v. Carney*,  
471 U.S. 386 (1985) ..... 12

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 10

*McCoy v. Louisiana*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 138 S.Ct. 1500, 200 L.Ed.2d 821 (2018) .....6, 9, 10, 11, 12

*Nix v. Whiteside*,  
475 U.S. 157 (1986) ..... 6

*People v. Eddy*,  
33 Cal. App. 5th 472 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) ..... 12

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*,  
537 U.S. 51 (2002) ..... 10

*State v. Horn*,  
206-0059 (La. 9/7/18), 251 So.3d 1069 ..... 12

*Turner v. State*,  
570 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)..... 12

**STATE CASES**

*Davison v. State*,  
478 P.3d 462 (Okla. Crim. App. 2019) ..... 1, 5, 8, 10

*Knapper v. State*,  
2020 OK CR 16, 473 P.3d 1053..... 8

**STATE STATUTES**

OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 701.12..... 5

**RULES**

SUP. CT. R. 10 ..... 9

SUP. CT. R. 12.7 ..... 1
